
RE: Comments dated August 5, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: Forest Lakes Drive cost recovery comments 
 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Engineering Division  
 
DSD Engineering reviews plans and reports to ensure general conformance with El Paso 
County standards and criteria.  The project engineer is responsible for compliance with all 
applicable criteria, including other governmental regulations.  Notwithstanding anything depicted 
in the plan in words or graphic representation, all design and construction related to roads, 
storm drainage, and erosion control shall conform to the standards and requirements of the 
most recent version of the relevant adopted El Paso County standards, including the Land 
Development Code (LDC), the Engineering Criteria Manual (ECM), the Drainage Criteria 
Manual (DCM), and the Drainage Criteria Manual Volume 2.  Any deviations from regulations 
and standards must be requested in writing and approved by the ECM Administrator.  Any 
modifications necessary to meet overlooked criteria after-the-fact will be the developer’s 
responsibility to rectify. 
 
The following are Engineering Division comments regarding the submitted documents for the 
subject application.  A written response to all comments is required for review of the re-submittal. 
  
 
Cost Recovery Statement: (Most comments provide on our meeting dated July 29, 2019) 

1. Please clarify the limits of the requested recovery as it relates to the landscaping. For 
example the width of the recovery request, where it stops on the north side of the ROW, 
the trail on the opposing side of the street, the delineation between what trees are 
associated with the landscaping value  and what trees are associated with the 
transplanted line item, etc. 
Response: We have added the requested information to the Revised Cost 
Recovery Statement. 

2. Clarify that the monument sign area as not included, either in an exhibit or in the 
statement or both.  
Response: We have added the requested information to the Revised Cost 
Recovery Statement. 

3. Please add a description and justification in the statement that supports your use of a 
unit cost and not the actual costs. 
Response: We have added the requested information to the Revised Cost 
Recovery Statement. 
 

Back up information: 
1. In general, in the future, please keep invoices separated from all back up material. 

Document numbering by EPC staff should not be changed by the applicant. If added 
information is to be submitted and you require it to be inserted into the invoices please 
add extensions to the numbering system. Example 95a, 95b, etc. If one is to be 
removed, place an X on it and annotate that it is not applicable to the submittal. Maybe 
at the end we can remove the items not necessary. This is to keep up with the original 
submittal and know what was originally reviewed. At this time the new numbering system 
for the document numbers has been altered incorrectly. It would not be beneficial to fix 



this numbering system; the original submittal can be documented through the EDARP 
system. I will not be correcting your added or changed numbers.  

2. If additional exhibits are to be added, please annotate on the exhibit the document 
number (as assigned by EPC staff for the chronological numbering system assigned) on 
the exhibit. Example, “back up for document number XX”) and add to the end of the 
documents as numbered in the original submittal. 

3. Please clarify on the cover sheet (sheet 1 of 7) the area that is associated with filing 1, 
filing 2A, and 2B. 
Response: We have included clarification on the cover sheet that indicates the 
area associated with filing 1, filing 2A, and 2B. 

4. Please add sheet 2 of 7 of the landscape plan to show the area of the monument sign 
that is not included in this recovery request. 
Response: We have added sheet 2 of 7 that shows the area of the monument 
signage and landscape that was not part of the requested cost recovery.  

5. Please add the following information to the section view provided for clarity of what was 
constructed and the extend of the recovery: 
a. Legend for colors 
b. Title and line delineating the extent of the recoverable (i.e. at the landscaped park 

strip and the road base trail on the east or north side of the street) 
c. Please correct that the sidewalk on the east side of the road was actually 

constructed as road base. Although this is not a part of the recovery, it will allow one 
to quickly identify the direction of the section view. 

d. Title 
e. Delineate area of deciduous vs transplanted trees. 
Response: We have created a new exhibit with the noted additions. We added a 
legend for colors, a title and a delineation of the requested recovery area, we have 
noted that the sidewalk on the east side of Forest Lakes Drive is constructed of 
gravel and that it is not part of the requested recovery.  

6. In your response comments you stated that that Transit Mix invoice was incorrect.  You 
are missing page 2, the invoice states there are three pages, I believe it is correct. 
Please adjust accordingly. 
Response: We have included page two from the Transit Mix invoice and noted on 
the invoice that we are only requesting 120 from this invoice to be included in the 
cost recovery. We have adjusted our number to reflect this on the spread sheet.  

7. Please defend your use of 12% waste.  I believe 5% is more accurate. 
Response: We agree that 12% is too much, we have confirmed with several 
industry professionals as well as the subcontractor that installed the flatwork and 
curb and gutter. When your machine pour curb and gutter the head is 8” and the 
toe is 6” you basically add two inches to the toe in order to get the flow line at 4”. 
It would almost be impossible to grade this correctly so the back of curb is 
straight graded to the toe. We lose about 1.5” of concrete across the curb and 
gutter in the process. There is also a small amount wasted at the end of the 
machine pour run. The 10% also covers short and dirty concrete trucks as well as 
truck spillage and spillage under the slip forms. Three subcontractors have 
confirmed that 10% is industry standard except on walls and drainages structures 
where the forms are more precise.  

8. Please confirm that the Curb and gutter invoice number 56 (PPC invoice 1521-4) dated 
11/23/15 is for this recovery. 
Response: We have confirmed the invoice number 56 (PPC invoice 1521-4) is in 
fact for this cost recovery. This invoice represents the work that was completed at 
the north end of the requested recovery area for the median and stamped 



concrete. The highlighted line item on this invoice is part of the curb and gutter 
prep work.  

9. This section of Forest Lakes Drive does not have any stop controlled intersections for 
the movement on Forest Lakes that I can see. Please review document numbers 78 and 
80 (Midwest invoice number 2774, 2744) dated 6/6/16, 3/22/16 and support the request 
for stop signs. Costs associated with your access to this road would not be a shared 
cost.  If it is for an access to the north, specific costs could be solely born by the 
adjacent site.  
Response: The costs indicated on document numbers 78 and 80 (Midwest invoice 
number 2774, 2744) dated 6/6/16, 3/22/16 indicate stop controlled intersections for 
our access to Forest Lakes Dr. As a result this items should be removed from the 
cost recovery request. We have included a revised document 78 with an adjusted 
invoice total and we have adjusted the spreadsheet to reflect this change. 
Document 80, invoice 27443 needs to be adjusted to reflect the removal of the 
stop signs from the requested recovery. We have included a revised document 80 
removing the stop sign line item. We have adjusted the spreadsheet to reflect 
these changes.  

10. Please clarify the $1300, $80, $241, and $77 under the Midwest barricade line items.  
Documents 81-87 are estimates.  
Response: The cost equaling $1300, $80 and $77 costs are all from document 
page 79 and 80, invoice number 27443. The $241 cost has been removed as it 
refers to stop signs for our access to Forest Lakes Dr. Estimates were only 
included for informational purposes.  

11. Document number 93; please confirm the C&G prep is for this recovery, given the date 
of the invoice. 
Response: We have confirmed that Document number 93, invoice 1521-5 is indeed 
part of the requested cost recovery. We bill on a monthly basis so this work may 
have been finished up to a month prior to the invoice date.  

12. Concrete waste of 12% is excessive for sidewalk. Please reevaluate where I feel 5% is 
more accurate. Please justify the large amount of waste. 
Response: Response: We agree that 12% is too much, we have confirmed with 
several industry professionals as well as the subcontractor that installed the 
flatwork. The 10% covers short and dirty concrete trucks as well as truck spillage 
and spillage while finishing. Three subcontractors have confirmed that 10% is 
industry standard except on walls and drainages structures where the forms are 
more precise.  

13. Please call out the plans (EPC file #) in which the construction BMP’s are located that 
you are requesting recovery. 
Response: The plans that we are referencing are Forest Lakes Filing No. 1 
Amended Construction Plans. They were signed by Andre Brackin in Oct, 2015. 
The EPC file number is: SF-15-019 

14. Please provide the EPC file number to find a complete set of the landscape plans so that 
I can confirm the transplanted tree count.  Or provide a full set of the plans. 
Response: The transplanted tress are not included in any landscape plan. They 
were installed as a reaction to a treeless Forest Lakes. As a result we will not be 
requesting any recovery from the transplanted trees and we have noted this on 
the updated spreadsheet.    

15. Please add to the package the colored coded irrigations plans and associated plats to 
support the cost per square foot for the landscape value, as provided during Meeting 
dated 7/29/19. 



Response: We have included the color coded irrigation and landscape plans along 
with the corresponding plat to support the cost per square foot for the landscape 
value. This has been uploaded under the title: Color coded landscapes plans and 
plats.  
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